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of completion of tenure in accordance with
the rules in for:e, if granted a regular com-
mission, or for a specific period if granted
non-regular commission, unless permitted
by Government to retire earlier, They are
subject to their respéctive Service Acts dur-
ing their service.

CANADIAN IRRADIATORS

250. SHRI A D. MANT :
SHRI M. C. SHAH .

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased
to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Atomic
l.nergy Establishment propose to procuse
two Canadian Cobalt 60-frradiators for ex-
perimen’s on processing food;

(b) if so, what is the estimated market
value of the Irradiators; and

(c) what i+ the nature of experiments
which are goieg to be conducted ?

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) Yes, Sir. Two
Cobalt-60 irradiators have been offered by
the Government of Canada through the
Atomi: Energy of Canada Lid. as a gift
under the Colombo Plan,

(b) The market value of the irradiators
is estimated at Rs. 19 lakhs approximately.

(c) The irradwators will be used to carry
out feasibility trials for preservation of
perishable food and for disinfestation of
cereals and grains, The irradiators will
also be used for experimental studies on
sterilisation of medical supplies.

INDO-FRENCH TALKS

25k, SHRI N, R. M. SWAMI : Will the
Minisier of EXTERNAL  AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) the outcome of the talks between
France and India held in June, 1966;

(b) whether any discussion took place
tbout the situation in Vietnam and other
south-East Asian problems; and

(c) vhether there were talks on cultural
nd scientific cooperation between these two
‘ountries ?
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THE MIN'STER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) The Indo-French talks which were held
at Paris on June 1 and 2, 1966, in pursuance
of the agreement between the two countrics
to have regular consultations alternately in
Delhi and Paris, were satisfactory for both
the parties.

(b) and (c) Ycs, Sir.

KACHCHATIVU ISLAND.

252. SHRI N. R, M. SWAMY : Will
the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
be pleased to refer to the reply given to
Starred Question No, 286 in the Rajya
Sabha on 17th May, 1966 and state the
outcome of the topdevel conference of
Indian and Ceylonese officials held to dis-
cuss the future of the Kachchativu Island ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
There was no such conference between the
officials of India and Ceylon, regarding
Kachchativu Jsland.

DisarMAMENT CONFERENCE

253. SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(2) whether it is a fact that the Govern-
ment of India have placed a proposal for
the immediate destruction of the stockpile
of atomic weapons and their delvery
system at the 17-Nation Disarmament
Conference recently held at Geneva; and

(b) if so, the result thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) No, Sir. Government have, however,
proposed that in order that the non-
nuckear Powers should enter into under-
takings not to manufacture or acquire
nuclear weapons, the nuclear weapon
Powers should agree to cease further pro-
duction’ of nuclear weapons and delivery
vehicles and enter into obl.gations to
reduce existing stockpiles in an acceptable
manner,

(b) There has been general support for
our proposal by non-aligned countries re-
presented in the Eighteen-Nation Dis-
armament Committee. The nuclear Powers
have recognized the need to halt and re-
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verse the arms race but have not reacted
favourably to the inclusion of anmy such
provision as part of a non-proliferation

arrangement,
Ve

EXHIBITION OF CHILDREN FILMS AT MILAN

254. SHRI M. C. SHAH : Will the
Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it v~ a fact that four
children’s films were sent by the Children’s
Film Society through the Indian High
Commission, London for exhibition in the
Internationa!l  Film  Festival at Milan
(Italy); and

(b) what is the cost of production of
these four films ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI RAJ
BAHADUR) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 4.66,748.61.
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TI'HELP INDIA’ DrIVE IN BeLGIUM

255. SHRI MAHABIR DASS : Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that ‘Help
India’ drive was started in Belgium in
May, 1966; and
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(b) if so, what are the outlines of the
duive and whether any help was received
by India till June, 1966 or any help is
expected to be received in the near future
as a result thereof 7]
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H{THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) and (b) In view of the difficult food
situation caused in India by uprecedented
drought, the Government of Belgium
issued an appeal to the Nation in the form
of & communique to the press, on May 18,
1966, to observe the 1st June, 1966, as a
“National Day of Solidarity with India”.
The object of this national campaign,
according to the communique, was to raise
contributions which would chiefly be used
to finance projects meant to increase the
output of Indian agriculture, His Majesty
the King of the Belgians personally con-
tributed a sum of Belgian Francs 100,000
to the fund. The postal account to receive
these contributions remained open officially
til] June 15, 1966. Up to date, according
to the Government, a sum of Belgian
Francs 11 mill on has been collected. No

remittance on this account has yet been
recerved in India.]

t[ 1 English translation.





